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Lots 21 & 22 Addition to Idlewild  

 
Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

Certified City Council Decision 

Preliminary Subdivision 
 
 

 
 Case File / Name: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 22 Addition to Idlewild 
 
 General Location: The overall site is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of  East 

Lane  Street and North State Street, and is inside the city limits. 
 
 CAC: North Central 
 
 Nature of Case: Proposal to approve the subdivision of two lots totaling .35 acres into 3 lots all 

zoned Residential-10 (R-10).    
 
  This proposal is subject to the Unified Development Ordinance.  Review and 

recommendation by the Raleigh Historic Development Commission (RHDC) and 
City Council approval is required for all subdivisions containing a historic 
landmark (See Section 10.1.8). 

 
  Currently onsite a detached house containing multiple dwellings across two lots 

exists. The detached house is to be converted to one dwelling unit and the 
existing two lots are to be subdivided into three lots, lot one being 7260 square 
feet, lot 2, 4000 square feet, and lot three, 4284 square feet.  

 
  The existing dwelling, the Lemuel and Julia Delaney House, located at 210 and 

212 North State Street was  designated  a Raleigh Historic Landmark on 
10/22/2009. See Ordinance No. 638 (2009). 

 
  On 2/6/17, the Board of Adjustment granted a 12’ variance to the minimum lot 

width requirements for interior lots (2.2.1) such that the two existing lots could 
become  three lots. The Board of Adjustment also granted relief from the 5’ side 
yard, and the 10’ side street setback requirements, and the sum of the side 
setbacks (2.2.1) for the existing detached house, thus resulting in an allowed 0’ 
side setback, 0’ side street setback, and a 0’ sum of side setbacks. This resulted 
in a 33’ wide additional interior lot created out of the two existing lots resulting in 
a three lot subdivision. The variance (A-10-17) was approved by the Board of 
Adjustment by a vote of 5-0, the motion was adopted and the variance granted. 
(A-10-17) 

 
  The RHDC is responsible for review and recommendation regarding subdivision 

approvals of all historic designations.   At its December 20, 2016 meeting, the 
RHDC recommended with a 10/1 vote that the amended subdivision application 
be approved.   A prior subdivision request reviewed by the COA Committee of 
the RHDC was also recommended for approval at the November 28, 2016 COA 
Committee meeting.  The committee determined that buildings that are not 
incongruous with the character of the landmark could be built on the proposed 
new lot and that easements be placed on the property to protect the house and 
the apartment. 

 
  Since the dwelling is designated as a historic landmark, the City Council is 

responsible for final action of this subdivision approval.  A Quasi-Judicial Public 
Hearing is required, as per the City of Raleigh Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) Section 10.1.8. and 10.2.5. 

 

City of Raleigh 
Development Plans Review Center 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2626 
www.raleighnc.gov 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

 Contact: Stoney Chance, Chance and Associates 
 
Design Adjustment: One Design Adjustment has been approved by the Public Works Director for this 

project, noted above.   
  

1. In an effort to assist in the preservation of the existing Delaney House, a 
Design Adjustment in the form of an alternative streetscape cross section for 
this portion of both N. State Street, and E. State Street has been granted 
allowing three shade trees along North State Street, and four understory 
trees along E. Lane Street to be planted behind the existing sidewalk.   A fee 
in lieu will be required for the additional two street trees required along E. 
Lane Street.  
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

Location Map – Lots 21 & 22 Addition to Idlewild Subdivision 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

Subdivision Map for S-73-16 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

 
 
  SUBJECT: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 22 Addition to Idlewild 
 
 CROSS- 
 REFERENCE: Transaction # 493377, A-10-17, ORD. NO. 2009 638 
 
 LOCATION: The overall site is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of  E. Lane  

Street and N. State Street, and is inside the city limits. 
 
 PIN(S): 1714108102 and 1714107197 
 
 REQUEST: This request is to approve the subdivision of two lots totaling .35 acres into 3 lots 

zoned Residential - 10 (R-10).     
 
 
OFFICIAL ACTION:  Approval with conditions 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

 
 

 

 
  
 
CONDITIONS OF 
  APPROVAL:  

 
  City Council Actions: 
 

(1) That the City Council approve the proposed subdivision;  The City Council 
finds that with the following conditions of approval being met, this request 
conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance including  
Sections 10.1.8, and 10.2.5.  This approval is based on a  
preliminary plan dated 3/6/16/2016 owned by North State Street LLC., 
submitted by Stoney Chance, Chance & Associates. 
 

(2) That the front building wall of any new house to be constructed to the 
immediate south of the Delany House on Lot 3 on the proposed Subdivision 
Map (“New House”) shall be located at least 24.2 feet and no more than 33.1 
feet from the front property line of said Lot 3.   
  

(3) That any New House shall be located at least 5 feet from the southern 
property line of  Lot 3  on the proposed Subdivision Map, in order to provide 
a minimum five foot side setback adjoining the neighboring property at 208 
N. State Street.  
  

(4) That the owner of Lot 1 on the proposed Subdivision Map shall enter into an 
Historic Preservation Agreement with The Historic Preservation Foundation 
of North Carolina, Inc., or a similar preservation entity, in general accordance 
with the draft agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, providing for the 
preservation of the Delany House. 

 
 
                                         
                                       Administrative Actions:      

 
Prior to authorization to record lots: 
 
(1) That a fee-in-lieu payment for (2) street trees along E. Lane Street is to be 

paid to the City of Raleigh; 
 
(2) That a building permit  and certificate of occupancy is issued for the 

conversion of the existing structure to a single dwelling unit;  

 
(3) That a demolition permit be issued for the existing garage proposed to be 

removed; 

 
(4) That A fee-in-lieu for  1' of sidewalk width for the entire frontage length of N 

State St and E Lane St is paid to the City of Raleigh;   
  
(5) That an encroachment agreement for the existing concrete walk located 

within the public right-of-way of N Street and E Lane Street is approved by 
the City Council by separate action. An application for encroachment into the 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

public right of way shall be submitted to the City’s Encroachment Coordinator 
in the Development Services Department for review, and that the City 
Council approves the encroachment request. Following City Council approval 
of the encroachment, an encroachment agreement, prepared in accordance 
with Raleigh City Code Sections 12-1001 and 12-1021(a), shall be filed with 
the Development Services Department, and the encroachment agreement is 
to be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds.  Maintenance of the 
encroachment shall be the responsibility of the owner; 

 
(6) That a tree impact permit is obtained from the City of Raleigh; 

 
(7) That in accordance with Part 10A Section 8.1.3, a surety equal to 125% of 

the cost of development related improvements, including 4 streetscape trees 
on E. Lane Street, and 3 streetscape trees on N. State Street is paid to the 
Development Services Department;  

 
 
Prior to building permit issuance: 

 
(8) That any proposed future construction comply with conditions of approval 

numbers 2, 3 and 4, above; 
 

Prior to certificate of occupancy: 
 
(9) That any existing driveways proposed for closure shall be replaced with curb 

and gutter to City of Raleigh standards. 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Michael Walters 
 
 
  SEE LAST PAGE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON THE NEXT STEP IN 

THE SUBDIVISION PROCESS.  
 

 
 
 FINDINGS: The City Council finds that with the above conditions of approval being met, this 

request conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance including Sections 
2.2.1, 10.1.8, and 10.2.5.  This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated 
3/6/2017 owned by North State Street LLC., submitted by Stoney Chance, 
Chance & Associates. 

 
 
 
 
ZONING: 
 
 ZONING 
 DISTRICTS: Residential-10, (R-10)    
 
 TREE  
 CONSERVATION: The subject parcel is smaller than two acres. Compliance with UDO Article 9.1 

Tree Conservation is therefore not required. 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 

22 Addition to Idlewild 

 
 PHASING: There is one phase in this development. 
 
 
 
 COMPREHENSIVE 
 PLAN: 
 

 GREENWAY: There is no Greenway on this site. 
   
 STREET  
 PLAN MAP:  
 
   
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
      
  
 TRANSIT: This section of   E. Lane Street is served by Route 10 Longview. 
 
 
 COMPREHENSIVE  
 PLAN: This site is located in the North Central CAC in an area designated for moderate 

density residential development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 SUBDIVISION  
 STANDARDS: 
 
 LOT LAYOUT:  The minimum lot size in Residential -10 (R-10), is 4,000 square feet. The 

minimum lot depth in R-10 zoning district is 60’.  The minimum lot width of an 
interior lot in this zoning district is 45 feet (33’ as a variance of 12’ was granted). 
The minimum lot width of a corner lot in this district is 60’.  Lots in this 
development conform to these minimum standards. 

 
PUBLIC UTILITIES: City water and sewer services are available.  The subdivider is responsible for 

installation of all lines necessary to provide service to this site. 
 
 SOLID WASTE: Individual lot service by the City is to be provided. 
 
  BLOCKS / LOTS /  
 ACCESS:  Block perimeters, lot arrangement and access conform to Chapter 8 of the UDO. 
   
 
 STREETSCAPE  

Street Name  treet Name Designation Exist  
R/W 

Required  
R/W 

Existing 
street  
(b to b)  

Proposed 
street 
(b to b) 

Slope 
Easement 

E. Lane Street Neighborhood 
Street 

66’ 64’ 42.78’ 42.78’ N/A 

N. State Street Neighborhood 
Streets 

66' 64’ 27.05’ 
 

27.05 N/A 
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Case File: S-73-16, Lots 21 & 
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 TYPE: UDO Section 8.5.1 is being met via the approved Design Adjustment allowing an 
alternative streetscape cross section for this portion of both N State Street, and E 
Lane Street.   Three shade trees along N State Street, and four understory trees 
along E. Lane Street are to be planted behind the existing sidewalk.   A fee in lieu 
will be required for the additional two street trees required along E. Lane Street.    

 
 PEDESTRIAN: A 5’ sidewalk currently exists along both sides of N. State Street and E. Lane 

Street. A fee-in-lieu for 1' of sidewalk width along the entire property frontage of 
N. State Street and E. Lane Street will be required.  Access to the public right of 
way is provided in accordance with 8.3.4 of the UDO. 

 
 FLOOD HAZARD: There are no flood hazard areas on this site. 
 
 
 
 STORMWATER 
 MANAGEMENT:  The proposed use for this project is single-family detached housing as part of a 

subdivision less than one acre and therefore exempt from active stormwater 
control measures per TC-6-15 and 9.2.2.A.3. 

 
 
 WETLANDS  
 / RIPARIAN  
 BUFFERS: No wetland areas or riparian buffers are required on this site. 
 
 STREET NAMES:  No new streets are being proposed with this development.   
 
 
 OTHER  
 REGULATIONS: Developer shall meet all City requirements, including underground utility service, 

flood protection measures, and the soil erosion ordinance, unless specifically 
varied by this approval. 

 
 SUNSET DATES:  If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary 

subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring 
re-approval before permits may be issued.  To avoid allowing this preliminary 
approval to "sunset", the following must take place by the following dates: 

  
3-Year Sunset Date: July 5, 2020 
Record at least ½ of the land area approved. 
 

   5-Year Sunset Date: July 5, 2022 
   Record entire subdivision 

  
 WHAT NEXT?:   

 MEET ALL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. 
 

 HAVE A REGISTERED SURVEYOR PREPARE FINAL PLATS FOR 
RECORDING.  These also must be submitted to Development Services for 
authorization and signature prior to recording with the Wake County Register of 
Deeds. 
 

 MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUNSET THRESHOLDS AS NOTED 
 




























